
 

 

 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or language please contact: 

Mike Freeman, Clerk 
01803 2078579 

Michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk 

 
 

Schools Forum 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Thursday, 10 March 2022 at 9.00 am 

to be held in Held Via Microsoft Teams 
 

Membership 

Stewart Biddles 

Lisa Finn 

Sally Timmins 

Steven Hulme 

Mike Lock 

Clive Star 

Jim Piper 

 

 

Tim Stephens 

Jayne Jones 

Steve Margetts 

Alex Newton 

Kelly Sooben 

Sarah Tomkinson 

Ken Kies 

 

1.   Apologies/Changes to Membership 
 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Financial Report 
 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

4.   Safety Valve 
 
 

(Pages 13 - 14) 

5.   Written Statement of Action SEND 
 
 

(Pages 15 - 20) 

6.   Latest SEND Statistics (Pages 21 - 26) 
 Matt Gifford & Grace Beer, Education Business and Performance 

Team 
 
 

7.   Secondary/Special School consultation process  
 Dorothy Hadleigh 

 
 



8.   EHE legal advice decision 
 
 

(Pages 27 - 48) 

9.   New financial regulations regarding out of area placements (Pages 49 - 53) 
 Dorothy Hadleigh 

 
 

10.   Significant change process 
 
 

(Pages 54 - 56) 

11.   Future meeting dates  
  Thursday 5th May, 09:00 

 Thursday 16th June, 09:00 
 
Provisional dates for 2022/23: 
 

 Thursday 13th October, 09:00 
 Thursday 24th November, 09:00 
 Thursday 19th January, 09:00 
 Thursday 23rd March, 09:00 

 Thursday 4th May, 09:00 

 Thursday 15th June, 09:00 

 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

20 January 2022 
Held via Microsoft Teams 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Stewart Biddles (Chair) Primary Academy Rep; Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair) Secondary 

Academy Rep; Tim Stephens, Primary Academy Governor; Alex Newton, Secondary 
Maintained Head; Jim Piper, Primary Academy Deputy Head; Mike Lock, Special 

Schools Head; Jayne Jones, Early Years Rep; Steven Hulme, PRU; Steve Margetts, 
Secondary Academy Head, Clive Star, Secondary Academy Rep Ken Kies, Primary 

Academy Head; Sally Timmins, Secondary Academy Governor 
 

-: Also in attendance :- 
 

Rachael Williams, Assistant Director for Education, Learning and Skills; Rob Parr, 
Principal Accountant; Dan Hamer, Head of Vulnerable Pupils; Dorothy Hadleigh, Head 

of SEN; Sarah White, Early Years Finance Officer; Michael Freeman, Clerk 
 
 

 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies were received from Martin Phillips and Nancy Meehan. Kelly Sooben of 
South Devon College has now been appointed as our Post 16 representative, Kelly 
will be joining the forum in place of Dan Hallam at our next meeting.  
 
Stewart shared that unfortunately Adam Morris has had to take early retirement on 
medical grounds, a new Primary Maintained Governor is being sought. The forum 
thanked Adam for his time and commitment to School Forum and wished him well 
for the future.  
 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held 25th November 2021 were agreed as a true 
record. 
 
 

3. Financial Report  
 
The Forum heard from Rachael, who presented an updated projected position of 
the local area for 2020/21. DSG (Dedicated Schools Grant) funded activities are 
now forecast to be overspent by £3.325m, an additional pressure of £123k since 
the November’s Forum. The most significant area of increase is in the Other 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Schools Forum  Thursday, 20 January 2022 
 

 

packages including SEND budget line, Rachael explained that this is due to the 
volume of new requests being received.  
 
The Early years autumn headcount is currently being processed; this block is 
discussed in further detail in item 5 of this meeting.  
 
The Higher Needs block remains the area of most concern, there has been an 
increase of £68k in Independent Special School Fees and £146k in the Other 
packages including SEND block. Members noted the findings of the report and 
agreed to continue to work with the Local Authority through the Higher Needs 
Reco
[...]
eedback was largely based on responses from parents that are 
significantly challenging and really give a call to action for change that is needed 
across the system. The inspectors did not report back on individual school visits but 
used the information from visits to inform the recommendations overall. 
 

Page 5



Schools Forum  Thursday, 20 January 2022 
 

 

Rachael explained that a written statement of action is now being drafted by 
officers, the deadline for this to be submitted to CQC/Ofsted is 28th April. This will 
be a multi-agency response, and Rachael informed members engagement with the 
Regional Schools Commission has started in preparing this and ensuring we are 
aligned in priorities. Members requested that the work of School Forum be 
embedded into the statement and asked whether there are any examples from 
other local authorities. Dorothy explained that she is already talking to colleagues in 
Swindon regarding ideas. The written statement of action will include input from 
both parent and children and young people, as well as input from the Chief 
Executive and multi-agency partners from Health and Social Care. 
 
Members acknowledged that the report is challenging, and recognised the need for 
change. Joint working at all levels will be the main challenge, and members 
requested some input from Senior LA officers at a future Forum to discuss any 
proposed changes.  
 

8. Items for next meeting  
 
 

9. Future meeting dates  
 

 Thursday 10th March, 09:00 

 Thursday 5th May, 09:00 

 Thursday 16th June, 09:00 
 

Page 6



 

Financial Report School Forum 10th March 2022  

 

 

Introduction 

 
The following report contains a detailed breakdown of the projected position of the Local 
Area for 2020/2021. The report enables members to note the outturn position and the 
significant factors contributing toward the spend. The report covers the following items 
 

 Forecast outturn position 2021/2022 

 Contextual information regarding Early
[...]
ancial impact: 
 

 

Current 
budget 
PTE 

Actual 
PTE 

Adjustment 
to PTE Adjustment £ 

2YO 333.87 344.06 10.19 £31,140.13 

3YO U 1593.18 1588.49 -4.69 -£11,873.67 

3YO ex 659 683.03 24.03 £60,821.45 

    £80,087.91 

Page 8



The data shows that the Local Area could expect a positive adjustment of just over £80k. 
 
This estimated adjustment figure has been included in the forecast outturn position data.  
Overall, the EY budget for 2, 3 and 4 year olds is expected to be overspent by £29k. 
 
Higher Needs Block 
 
Torbay continues to have a greater number of children requiring additional support up to and 
including a special school place than the funds available in the higher needs block can meet.  
Although the normal pressures on additional requests for support remains,  there has been 
some changes within the blocks reported at the previous forum. 
 
The most significant changes are within 
 
Independent Special School Fees with a decrease of £55k from the previous report 
This is as a result of an Independent Special School Placement ceasing. 
 
Other packages for ECHP and SEND personal budgets with a decrease of £76k from 
the previous report 
Following the final terms commitments being confirmed and some provisions that had been 
projected forward no longer being required the budget has reduced. 
 
School Contingencies with an increase of £42K from the previous report (to a 
balanced budget position on this cost line) 
The budget has now been spent in line with the commitments that were set out by school 
forum for rates, planned pupil growth and ECF inductions.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Reporting table on EHCP Allocation above £6k 
 
The other area of growth can be noted in the comparator report below. 
 

 

Education, Health & Care Plan Funding for 20/21 & 21/22

20/21 21/22 Increase /

(Decrease)

Number of pupils with EHCP 470 463 (7.00)

Number of FTE's with EHCP 429 407 (22.00)

£ £ £

Funding belo
[...]
 619 142,978

May 257 (3,618) 229 34 50,238 54 53 64,619 627 111,239

June 253 (14,830) 228 32 (29,004) 54 56 37,196 623 (6,638)

July 252 (5,303) 228 31 (10,005) 54 35 (181,834) 600 (197,142)

August 252 0 228 31 0 54 35 0 600 0

September 269 65,829 233 31 27,146 51 32 (47,856) 616 45,119

October 268 (12,586) 232 30 (10,733) 50 34 3,645 614 (19,674)

November 267 (1,422) 231 31 2,173 48 36 (3,547) 613 (2,796)

December 263 (4,427) 231 31 0 47 38 2,430 610 (1,997)

January 264 6,576 230 31 (2,031) 47 39 2,886 611 7,431

February 264 1,319 231 31 1,354 47 40 1,924 613 4,597

March 0 0

Total In -year pupil / place led adjustments 122,795 53,513 (93,191) 83,117

Enhanced Provision (in-year changes in pupil top-ups) 26,795

Enhanced Provision (in-year increases in place numbers) 39,167

Excluded Pupils / 6th Day Provision (Sept - Dec) - Mayfield 38,000

Excluded Pupils / 6th Day Provision (Jan - Mar) - Mayfield 28,500

Occombe House - additional rent - Mayfield 12,336

In-year pupil specific additional funding 56,206 196,516 21,949 274,671

Total - In-Year adjustments 179,001 250,029 (71,242) 502,586

Special School / High Needs contingency budget 600,000

Current balance (under) / over (97,414)

P
age 11



Position 
 
The final outturn position of the Local Area continues to be of significant concern. The 
position remains volatile and continued actions need to be taken to try and mitigate spend. 
 
The cumulative overspend of the DSG is now £5.825m 
 
The projected cumulative outturn position at the end of 2021/2022 would be £9.059m 
 
Recommendation and Decisions 
 
It is requested that Schools Forum: 
 
1. Note the financial position and continue to work with the Local Authority through the 
mechanism of the Higher Needs Recovery Group to enact the financial recovery 
plan. 
 
 
 
Rachael Williams 
Divisional Director Education, Learning and Skills 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 12



 

Date: 17 February 2022 

By email: anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk   

Cc: martin.phillips
[...]
1257
1331

1416
1507

1608

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Years

Data taken from SEN2 census submitted in 2022 – Data is yet to be released from DfE. England comparison not yet available, 
due in May 2022.

The total number of EHC plans that Torbay maintain has risen from 857 in 2014 to 1608 in 2022, an increase of 61%. 

P
age 26



 
EHE Legal Advice Decision – School Forum 10th March  

 

 

 
Please find attached the legal advice around recharging for EHE students. I can only apologise 

for the delay but, acting on the advice of the Head of Legal Services, we have sought 

confirmation that the position is still as it was during the 2018/19 consultation. This is for the 

following reasons: 

1. We were advised that we needed to complete due diligence due to the timeframe that 

had passed.  

2. The colleagues who gave the original advice no longer work in the Authority and we 

no longer have that expertise in house. 

3. There has been a period of 4 years between the original advice and the new 

assessment. 

 

The main findings of the advice are: 

1. Schools Forum is not acting ultra vires in making decisions around schools funding, 

including recharging, on behalf of all schools. 

2. The charging for services is lawful and allowed within guidance. 

3. The charging for specific education psychology assessments is not in line with the 

guidance. 

 

With the above in mind I would like to propose that Schools Forum make the following 

decisions: 

1. In line with the advice, Schools Forum recognises that the local authority will continue 

to charge as per the amended decision of 2021 in that it will charge for specific activity 

to support a named child who moves to Elective Home Education for the remainder of 

the academic year in which they move to EHE. 
2. This will not include any charging for Educational Psychology services associated with 

these children whilst EHE. 

3. The Local Authority will return funding (£1,648) to schools where there has been a 

specific charge for EP services. 

 

Best wishes 

 

Dan Hamer 

Head of Vulnerable Pupils 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



1  

IN THE MATTER OF SCHOOLS FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 

 

INITIAL ADVICE 
 

 

INTRODUCTION 
 

1. I am instructed by Torbay Council to advise as to the lawfulness of its arrangements 
whereby schools’ budgets are ‘recharged’ in respect of pupils who are withdrawn from 
the school roll in that academic year and home-educated. These were previously 
approved by the local Schools Forum in 2018 and again in 2020. 

 

2. I understand that the local Schools’ Forum (‘SF’) has raised concerns about this on 
behalf of affected schools and that there has in particular been an objection by the 
headteacher of The Spires College. It has been suggested that the use of the funding 
is ultra vires because the students concerned are not ‘receiving education funded by 
a local authority other than at a school which is maintained by that authority’. It is 
also contended that the Schools Forum had no power to approve this arrangement 
which is said to entail ‘fines…levied against a school as a sanction’. 

 
3. The context is that the Council faces pressures on its education budget. The current 

arrangements were justified on the basis that where children are no longer being 
educated in a school, it would be anomalous for that school to receive funding in 
respect of those pupils, because funding designed to follow pupils should follow the 
child to secure that they receive an appropriate education and because there could 
otherwise be perverse incentives created to ‘off-roll’ children. Conversely there may 
be objections on grounds that unplanned changes in funding harm the effective 
budgeting/planning and staffing of schools at the level of each institution, to the 
detriment of pupils educated there. In particular, the headmistress has pointed out 
that where
[...]
 
24 January 2022 

 

 
Francis Taylor Building, 

Temple, 
London EC4Y 7BY 

Page 48



 

 
Briefing Paper – Funding changes for Post 19  students with SEND 
 
Context 
 
The High Needs Funding operational guidance , describes how the financial and academic 
year high needs funding system will work for all types of provision. It is primarily for local 
authorities, schools and colleges but will also be useful to anyone with an interest in high 
needs funding. High needs funding is provided to local authorities. 
 
High needs funding supports provision for pupils and students with SEND, from their early 
years to age 25, and alternative provision for pre-16 pupils who, because of exclusion, 
illness, or other reasons, cannot receive their education in mainstream schools. 
 
In the 2021 to 2022 Guidance there have been changes and further clarification which 
everyone needs to be aware of, particularly for children and young people who move 
between local authorities and cared for children and care experienced young people with 
EHCP’s. This is mentioned in detail in Annex 2 of this guidance. 
 
 
What is the most significant change? 

The most significant change is that Post 19 provision for young people accommodated 
under the Care Act 2014 with an EHC plan will fall under the LA where they are regarded as 
resident. Therefore, if a young person aged 19 to 25 has been accommodated under the 
Care Act 2014, in a permanent residential care placement in a different local authority area, 
it is likely they will have moved into the area of the ‘new’ local authority, unless there are 
factors indicating otherwise. Therefore, for the purposes of the Children and Families Act 
2014, the ‘new’ local authority would be responsible for securing and maintaining any EHC 
plan. This would include any costs which arise as a result of this change of residence. 

This will result in some students previously the responsibility of Torbay to be transferred 
over to the Local Authori
[...]
of_Practice_January_2015.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/398815/SEND_Code_of_Practice_January_2015.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/492/contents/made


Post-19 provision for young people accommodated under the Care Act 2014 

313: For a young person aged 19 to 25, the local authority where they live is responsible for 
conducting any EHC needs assessment, issuing an EHC plan where necessary, and for 
securing and funding that provision. 

314: Children cease to be ‘looked after’ when they are over the age of 18 (some children will 
cease to be looked after at 16 or 17 and others will continue to be looked after until their 
eighteenth birthday). The Inter-authority Recoupment (England) Regulations 2013 apply 
only to LAC (up to their eighteenth birthday), and so do not apply to those aged 19 or over. 
Once they are no longer looked after, the recoupment regulations no longer apply. This 
should not matter as the local authority where the young person lives will have been funded 
through the high needs funding formula to meet the costs, in the same way as for any other 
young person who lives in their area. 

315: Some care leavers will remain living with their former foster parents past their 
eighteenth birthday in ‘staying put’ arrangements, but they are no longer ‘looked after’. The 
local authority which ‘looked after’ a child remains responsible for meeting their leaving 
care duties regardless of where the young person may now be living in England or Wales 
(section 23A(4) of the Children Act 1989). 

316: This includes providing the young person with support for the expenses associated with 
living near where they are seeking work, working, or receiving education or training. 

317: Decisions on adult social care placements may change the local authority responsible 
for making SEN provision. It is the department’s view that, where a young adult is 
accommodated under the Care Act 2014 in a residential adult social care placement (as 
opposed to residential education) made on a long-term basis (for example, with the 
intention that it is to be permanent for the foreseeable future), it is likely to be considered 
to be a change in the adult’s residence. Therefore, if a young person aged 19 to 25 has been 
accommodated under the Care Act 2014, in a permanent residential care placement in a 
different local authority area, it is likely they will have moved into the area of the ‘new’ local 
authority, unless there are factors indicating otherwise. Therefore, for the purposes of 
the Children and Families Act 2014, the ‘new’ local authority would be responsible for 
securing and maintaining any EHC plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/492/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1989/41/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/contents/enacted
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/6/contents/enacted


 

 
Briefing Paper - Creation of new SEND places in Academies 
 
Context 
The Regional Schools Commissioner, Hannah Woodhouse has written to all Southwest 
Directors regarding the expectations and processes required to take forward the opening of 
any new provision within academy schools.  The letter is in response to the rising need to 
provide more specialist provision for children with SEND.  As all local areas are now planning 
and considering how to make best provision for the following academic year and beyond, 
the Regional Delivery Directorate (RDD) has set out the expectation and guidance for 
making a significant change. 
 
What is a significant change? 
 
Significant changes are anything that will impact on the school’s structure, organisation or 
physical environment, usually by the change in the number or type of provision that is 
offered.  In the context of SEND provision the majority of these changes fall into three 
categories 
 

 Changes to the number of pupils in specia
[...]
equires a minimum four-week period of 
consultation by the applicant with all stakeholders. Local 
Authorities must be consulted in all applications and make a 
written recommendation.  
 

Suitability The provision cannot conflate a range of types of needs or 
involved arrangements not generally appropriate for Special 
provision 

 
What will be the impact for Torbay? 
 
The desire to place provision in high quality academies will continue to be at the centre of 
all decision making.   For the majority of our requests the process will continue to bring 
about the outcomes we require for our children and young people.  Torbay has always 
engaged the RDD team in early conversations regarding any provision that is being 
established and in the main this has brought about the necessary change. 
 
For some applications in addition to quality the local area will need to increase provision 
based on the availability of capital assets, geographical location, and community need.  For 
many of our providers the growth of the provision within their school community would be 
supportive of improving their outcomes. 
 
Recent experience of conducting a significant change process, demonstrated that there can 
be a challenge to the plan based on historic information. For example, poor outcomes that 
are now three years old (with no ability of the school to show more recent progress) was a 
factor in refusal.  
To ensure that risks can be identified and mitigated we will need to: - 

Page 55



 Plan any increase in numbers one year prior to any admission 

 Not increase numbers once these are set (unless in the 20% category permitted for 
special schools) 

 Work with our trusts to be able to submit a full business case with all the necessary 
information to be able to meet the approval expectations. 

 Continue to use our regular RDD conversations to raise future proposals and ensure 
that these are co-produced. 

 Ensure that any proposals are inclusive of the specialist resources that might be 
required to deliver to the identified group of needs.  

 Create clear admission criteria and ensure that this is adhered to when placing 
children and young people in the SEN units or resourced provisions. 

 
 
Rachael Williams 
Divisional Director Education, Learning and Skills  
  
 
 
 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	3 Financial Report
	4 Safety Valve
	5 Written Statement of Action SEND
	6 Latest SEND Statistics
	8 EHE legal advice decision
	Redacted Torbay EHE funding advice 2022-01_24

	9 New financial regulations regarding out of area placements
	10 Significant change process



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
Held via Microsoft Teams 

10 March 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Stewart Biddles (Chair) Primary Academy Rep; Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair) Secondary 
Academy Rep; Tim Stephens, Primary Academy Governor; Alex Newton, Secondary 
Maintained Head; Mike Lock, Special Schools Head; Jayne Jones, Early Years Rep; 

Steve Margetts, Secondary Academy Head, Ken Kies, Primary Academy Head; Sarah 
Tomkinson, Primary Maintained Head; Laurence Frewin, Post 16 representative 

(Substitute for Kelly Sooben) 
 

-: Also in attendance :- 
 

Rachael Williams, Assistant Director for Education, Learning and Skills; Rob Parr, 
Principal Accountant; Dan Hamer, Head of Vulnerable Pupils; Dorothy Hadleigh, Head 

of SEN; Matthew Gifford, Head of Education Business & Performance; Grace Beer, 
SEND Data officer; Kate Reynolds, SEND Strategic Lead; Michael Freeman, Clerk 

 

 

 
 

1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  
 
Apologies were received from Clive Star, Jim Piper and Martin Phillips. Members 
welcomed Sarah Tomkinson to her first meeting as Primary Maintained 
Representative. Laurence Frewin attended as a replacement for Kelly Sooben.  
 
Kate Reynolds was also in attendance, observing the meeting in her role as SEND 
Strategic Lead. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 20th January 2022 were approved as an 
accurate and true record.  
 
 

3. Financial Report  
 
Rachael Williams, Assistant Director for Education, Learning & Skills, shared the 
updated financial report. There remains a significant overspend on DSG funded 
activities, this currently stands at £3.234m. This is a slight reduction since the last 
meeting, largely due to the ceasing of one independent special school place and a 
reduction in Other EHCP packages and SEND personal budgets. It was noted 
however that there has been an increase on the School Contingencies budget line. 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 10 March 2022 
 

 

 

Whilst the Early Years census is still being calculated, the data shows that the Local 
Area could expect a positive adjustment of just over £80k. This estimated 
adjustment figure has been included in the forecast outturn position data. Overall, 
the EY budget for 2, 3 and 4 year olds is expected to be overspent by £29k. 
 
Rachael then warned the Forum that Devon colleagues are looking at the possibility 
of back charging Torbay for recoupment costs. The legality of this is currently being 
investigated by the LAs legal department.    
 
Members agreed to note the current position and continue to work with the Local 
Authority through the mechanism of the Higher Needs Recovery Group to enact the 
financial recovery plan. 
 
 

4. Safety Valve  
 
Rachael shared with members a letter from the DfE and their decision on the LAs 
application to be part of the safety valve intervention programme. It was pleasing to 
note that Torbay has been selected to take part as part of the second wave of 
funding, given we have one of the highest DSG deficits nationwide.  
 
Members welcomed the intervention, and asked what the consequences of this will 
be. It was felt that the safety valve would place the LA under further scrutiny, but 
would also allow for more inclusive practices and enable the LA to implement a 
graduated response, taking into account the contributions of partner agencies.  
 
The DfE will be in touch with further details in due course. When Rachael hears 
back, she will invite members to partake in initial meetings.  
 
 

5. Written Statement of Action SEND  
 
Members were shown a PowerPoint detailing the LAs response to the DfEs findings 
from the latest SEND inspection. The paper outlined the partnership commitment, 
the four pillars of the improvement programme, and the progress and next steps 
being taken. It was noted that the proposals taken forward from the Schools 
Forum/Higher Needs Recovery Group workshops link into all four pillars, 
particularly around inclusive practice, and whilst acknowledging there is as long 
way to go, it was felt that the plans would provide a more robust mechanism for 
change involving all partner agencies.  
 
Members thanked Rachael for the paper, and gave support to the Written 
Statement of Action.  
 
 

6. Latest SEND Statistics  
 
The Forum heard from Matthew Gifford and Grace Beer of the Education Business 
& Performance team, who presented updated statistics on the number of RSAs 
(Requests for Statutory Assessment). The main points to note are that since 2014, 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 10 March 2022 
 

 

 

Torbay has seen an increase of 76% in the number of new Education, Health and 
Care Plans (EHCPs) being issued. This is broadly in line with the national figure of 
an 82% increase. However, the percentage of children in Torbay with EHCPs 
(currently 5.50%) continues to be much higher than our statistical neighbours 
(3.92%) and national colleagues (3.70%). Dorothy explained that the drop in EHCP 
numbers in 2020 was due to the impact of COVID, and that the number of RSAs 
have since continued to grow.  
 
Members were concerned to note that the gap between Torbay and other LAs 
appears to be widening, and queried why that was. It was explained that Torbay 
remains above the national average for Social, Emotional & Mental Health Needs, 
and there has also been a rising trend in Autism and Speech and Language needs 
as well.  
 
Statistics show that there is a growing number of RSAs being submitted for 
Children transitioning into Primary School. It was queried whether these 
submissions were COVID related, and whether some work catching these Children 
up would be more beneficial than a long term EHCP. Rachael agreed to talk to 
TAPS (Torbay Association of Primary Schools) at their meeting next Wednesday.  
 
Members asked if there has been any input from Health colleagues.  Rachael 
explained that Health now chair the Joint SEND Strategic Partnership, Rachael is 
also involved with Health meetings as well, Linking with the CCG as part of the 
Joint Commissioning pillar. 
  
Action – Rachael to provide a pictorial overview to Forum of the members of 
the SEND Strategic Partnership.  
 
 

7. Secondary/Special School consultation process  
 
Dorothy Hadleigh, Lead Officer for SEND, shared some information on the current 
Secondary/Special school consultation process. The number of Special School 
placements remains a challenge for the LA, and it was felt that both schools and the 
LA need to improve the confidence of parents that children’s needs can be met in 
mainstream provisions. Members accepted that there is a lack of equity in the 
approaches of mainstream schools at the moment, Dorothy will be meeting with 
School SENCOs and TAPS to discuss this further, and remind them that 
mainstream schools have an obligation to meet a child’s need.   
 
Parents in the Early Years sector are also reporting anxiety that their children’s 
needs cannot be met at SEN support level. Members were in agreement that whilst 
this was not the case, this message needed to be conveyed to parents more 
clearly.  
 
Stewart felt that whilst some fantastic practice is being implemented in some 
schools, perhaps this is not the case in all schools at the moment. . 
 
Mike Lock felt that it was not always the case that parents think mainstream cannot 
meet their child’s need, but instead perhaps the different offer available at Combe 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 10 March 2022 
 

 

 

Pafford, in terms of smaller class sizes and a different curriculum, was more 
attractive to these parents. Rachael agreed with Mikes point, agreeing to mention 
this in the LAs Written Statement of Action. 
 
Action – Rachael to update Written Statement of Action. 
 
Action - Matt Gifford to provide updated feedback from parents at the next 
School Forum. 
 
 

8. EHE legal advice decision  
 
Dan Hamer, Head of Vulnerable Pupils, shared the legal advice on the EHE 
charging decision, as requested by School Forum at the last meeting. Members 
asked for a review of the position taken during the 2018/19 consultation, and after a 
brief discussion, were asked to vote on the following proposals: 
 
1. In line with the advice, Schools Forum recognises that the Local Authority 
continues to charge as per the amended decision of 2021 in that it will charge for 
specific activity to support a named child who moves to Elective Home Education 
for the remainder of the academic year in which they move to EHE. 
 
For: 11 
Against: 0                   Unanimous 
Abstain: 0 
 
2. This will not include any charging for Educational Psychology services 
associated with these children whilst EHE. 
 
For: 11 
Against: 0                   Unanimous 
Abstain: 0 
 
3. The Local Authority will return funding (£1,648) to schools where there has been 
a 
specific charge for EP services. 
 
For: 11 
Against: 0                 Unanimous 
Abstain: 0 
 
 
Action – at School Forums request, members were disappointed that the 
letter from the Barristers appeared to single out a particular Torbay School. 
This was felt to be unfair and the LA agreed to redact this part of the letter in 
the published minutes.  
 
Action – Dan Hamer to find out the legal position on the original decision 
taken in 2018/19 and report to the next meeting. 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 10 March 2022 
 

 

 

9. New financial regulations regarding out of area placements  
 
Dorothy shared with colleagues a briefing paper detailing new legislation on the 
funding of Post 19 students with SEND. Post 19 provision for young people 
accommodated under the Care Act 2014 with an EHC plan will fall under the LA 
where they are regarded as resident. Therefore, if a young person aged 19 to 25 
has been accommodated under the Care Act 2014, in a permanent residential care 
placement in a different local authority area, it is likely they will have moved into the 
area of the ‘new’ local authority, unless there are factors indicating otherwise.  
 
This means that young people transferred into the LA will be Torbay’s responsibility. 
Whilst the financial implications of this are thought to be small at the moment, 
Members were asked to note the changes to legislation and consider future 
implications this may have.  
 
 

10. Significant change process  
 
Rachael shared a briefing paper on the creation of new SEND places in academies. 
As all local areas are now planning and considering how to make best provision for 
the following academic year and beyond, the Regional Delivery Directorate (RDD) 
has set out the expectation and guidance for making a significant change. 
 
the local area will need to increase provision based on the availability of capital 
assets, geographical location, and community need. For many of our providers the 
growth of the provision within their school community would be supportive of 
improving their outcomes. 
 
Rachael emphasised that any considerations for this process will need to be done 
in a transparent and timely manner, with a minimum four week period of 
consultation by the applicant with all stakeholders.  
 
Members gave thanks to Rachael for this information.  
 
 

11. Future meeting dates  
 

 Thursday 5th May, 09:00 

 Thursday 16th June, 09:00 
 
Stewart was pleased to announce that June’s meeting has been approved to take 
place in person. The Clerk will book a meeting room for this and will send round an 
invite to members in the near future.  
 
Proposed dates for the year 2022/23 were agreed by members. These are: 
 

 Thursday 13th October 2022, 09:00 

 Thursday 24th November 2022, 09:00 

 Thursday 19th January 2023, 09:00 

 Thursday 23rd March 2023, 09:00 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 10 March 2022 
 

 

 

 Thursday 4th May 2023, 09:00 

 Thursday 15th June, 09:00 
 


